
CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 
PRINCIPAL BENCH 

GA No.1537 / 2003 

New Delhi, this the 9day of October. 2003 

Honb1e Shri Justice V.S. Aggarwal, Chairman 
Honble Shri S.A. Singh, Member(A) 

Dull Chand 
D-4/4080, Vasant Kun -i 
New Delhi 	

.. 	Applicant 

(ShriC-Hari Shankar, Advocate) 

versus 

Union of India. througgh 

I. Secretary 
Department of Revenue 
Ministry of Finance & Company Affairs 
North Block 
New Delhi-HO 001. 

Chairman 

Central Board of Excise & Customs 
North Block, New Delhi 

Commissioner 

Directorate of Preventive Operations 
4th Floor, Lok Nayek Bhavan 
Khan Market, 
New Delhi-HO 003. 	 .. 	Respondents 

(Shri R.N. Singh. Advocate 
for Shri R.V.Sinha. Advocate) 

Justice V.S. Aggarwal:- 	
ORDER 

By virtue of the present application, the applicant 

seeks to assail the order pasted against him in the 

disciplinary proceedings. 	A penalty of withholding of 

increments of pay for period of two years with cumulative 

effect was imposed upon the applicant Dull Chand. 

2. Dull Chand was functioning as Assistant Collector 

Incharge of Central Excise s  Division-I, Ghaziabad. 	It 

was 	alleaed that between 1.2. 1989 to 10. 1 1. 1 989, 	he 

sanctioned three inadmissible refund claims to N/s Radha 

- 	 --- - 	 - 	----- 	 - 
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rndustries Pr'ivate Limitecl amounting to Rs. ?,'16,gg0. s0/*
Rs.3,1?,065.25/* and Rs. 1,2.A,150,50/*, The appllcant was

chargesheeted vlde the nremo datecJ 10.4. 1995.

3, An enquiry officer had been afrf:ointecl. He opined

that though ttre r'efund nray be errorreously sanctioned, the

applicarrt cannot be accused o'f culpaLrle or even gross

careless:*r.. 1'he three articles of charge served read:

A.r.-Lr*s:"Ie"...1

That the said Shri Duli Chand, Dy. 0irer:torof lnspection, Customs and Central Excise, NewOelhi, rlhile functioning as the AssistantCollector, incharge of Centr.aI Excise Division*f
Ghaziabad, during the period from 1 .Z. tggg to10.11.1989, is alleged to have failed tomaintain absolute irrtegrity, devotion to dutyand acted in such a manner, urhich is unbecomingof a Govt. servant inasmuch as he consciclusl!
and interrtionally sanctioned a refuncj claimamounting to Rs.7,t6,580.50 to M/s. Radhu (p)
Ltd., Ghaziabad, vide tris Order-in-.Orlginal
dated 1 0. I I . I 989, though the said refund Staimh,as inadnrissitrle under the provisions of theCentral Excise Law, thus deliherately securing a
b,rongf ul gain of Rs. T, ?6, 380. S0 f <tr. the
aforemen tioned party, and putting the sitmeamount c.rf govt. interest in jeopardy, 8nd,thereby contravened Rules S(l)(i), S(l)(ii) and3(1)(1ii) of the CCS(Conduct) Rules, l96d+.

A.n.-t.r_c-l_e*L

That the said Shri Duli Chancj, 0y. Directorof Inspection, Customs & Central Excise. NewDeIhi, while functioning as Ure AssistantCollector in*chare of the Central Excise
Division.-f , Ghaziabad, during the periocj l"roml.?.89 to 10.11.89 is alleged to have failed tomaintain absolute integrity, rJevotlon to clutyand acted in such a manner. which is unbecomingof a Govt. servant inasmuch as he consciousliand intentionat 1y sancti.oned a ref und clairn,
amounting to Rs. S,1Z,AES. ZS trr M/s. Radhu (p)
Ltd., Ghaziabad, vide his Orcier-ln*Or19inal,
dated 1 8, 1 0. 89, though the said ref und claim was
inacirnissible under the provisions of the centr.alExcise [-aw, thus deliberately securing a
h,rongf ul gain of Rs. S ,12,06b. ZS for the
aforementioned party, and, causing a loss of thesafite amount of Govt. revenue and, thereby
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3(1)(i), s(1)(ii)(Conduct) Rules, 1964.
Rules

Ihe CCS
and

)

Ar-tre_Ie__J"

That the said Shri Duli Chand. DeputyDirector of 
- 
rnspection, -a;;to*=*"i 

centralExcise, New Delhi. whiie fuu.iionini as theAssistant Collector, in._charg*;f ih6 CentralExcise Division-I, GhaziabacJ, -auiing"in* perlodfrcrm 1,2.89 to 10.1i.89, is alf *g;O to havefailed to maintain devotion to cJuty and acted insuch a manner, tr,hich is unUec,imiirg-"i 
" Gov.t,servant inasmuch as he showing q.;rJ neqfigence,sanctioned Lwice to F1/s. - fradr,, ip r Ltd. ,Ghaziabad an amount of Rs. I ,70,1 S0. 80, duringthe course of sanctioning ref und clairn to thesqid party .arnounting to Rs. 7, ?6,3g0. S0 onI 0. 1 1 ,89, being oblivlous of the fact thaL thesaid amount of Rs. 1 , ZO,1g0. S0 f,*O _ii*"Ov beenincluded ancJ sancLioned in Ihe earrier refurrdclaim order for Rs. 3 , .l Z, A65, Zb sanctior,eO by h imto ttre said party cin 18. t 0.89 ;;;; therraby,contravened Rules 3(1 )(ii) and 3( r )(iii) of theCCS(Conduct) Ru1es, 1g54."

\

As r'egards article no. l, the Irrvestigating Office,L had
.bserved as mentiorred ab.ve [hat the appricant is not
herd resEronsible for trre rapse. The charge.f rack of
devotion to duty has to be maintained againsL alr wh. had
processed the clainr. He rreld the charge {article 1 ) n.t
to have been pro'red. As regards article Z, the
rnvestigating officer rec'rded that no evidence could be
brought on record to any positive acticin on tfte part r:f
the ar:plicant that rre acted rrrltir crear intent and purpose
to benef i t a party or any rnala f ide on his part irr
sanctioning the cl-ainr. He recordecr that the char.ge stood
rlartry proved on the ground that the applicant had not
acted with car€ &Ird precautions reguired in exercise <lf
quasi*judicial function, pertaining to articte of charge
Nrl' 3, the findings were that there was some negllgence on
the part .f ttre applicant in not exercising proper care.
He added in the report that the appricant alone could not/uv



F

a

he held

concer ned

refun d.

*4*

r'esponsible f,or the entire episode urhen others
contributed rnainly in ttte rlrong sanctioning of

I

4. In this regard, even t,e Uni'n public Service
c.mmission arso r.,as consur ted. From the irnpugned order,
we know the fi.ndings clf the Uni,n public ser.vice
Commlssion which read;

" 12. The Commission has observed withreqard to A rt. I that as per the existin g provisoto Sub-Sec tion Z of Section Il*C of Cen tralExclse & SaIt Act, the f irm rrras required to makea specific declarat ion and the C. O. , asAssistant CoIIector b,as requl red to satisf vhimsetf that the burden of such duty had no tbeen passed on arr Y other person/ consumer. The'fir nei trer made any specific declar.aticr n tcrthe above effect nGr did the C. O. sa tisfied

"PB*t-L. i rr'espect ive of t he fact whether theDepartment has supported hls action before theaudi t. Comi ng to Article fI, the Cornmi ssionobserved that the C. O. definitel y needed to ber,ore ci rcumspect becauser oh the f ace of it, thesituation was somewhat anclmalous It is truethat he acted u pon whatever advlce he might lravereceived on fiI e, but as senior Reverrue Offlcerhe needed to be cautious. and indeed he wa Srequired to supervise the actions of hissubordinates an d identify thei r omission ratherthan merel y endorse them. The refore, the -cAi-s
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t d T not expectedto be gullible. nor to causally grant refund oflakhs of rupees lo the assessees. It is .Lrue
that the Assista n t CoI lector s rreed not beexpected to discharge all these functiorrssi ngle*harrdedly, and the detailed scrutiny ofclaims is primaril y the responsibility of hissubordinate staff. stitl, an AssistantCollector is and must be expected to ensure thathis subordina'Ees take the trouble of examinino

and if they
the end o'f Ur
such fal lure.
above extent (

failed to d
e day they

o this effectively,
must pay the price

So, the C.O. is guilty of
emphasise added) "

at
f or
the

I

5. By virtue of the present apfrlication, the
applicant assails the penalty order referred to above.

6. rhe apprication has been contestecr. The basic
facts which h,e have already narrated above were not
disputed. The respondents pleaded ttrat the act and
omission on the part of the applicant resulted in ross of
the Government revenue and undue enrichment of the
private party. rhe acts of the applicant appear t. be

unbeconring of a Governrnent servant and fai lure to
maintain absolute in.tegrity and devotion to duty. The

disciplinary authc.rrity after corrsiciering all the aspects
.f the case decided to initiate departmentar proceedings
aqainst the applicant. A char'ge*sheet accor.dingty rracl

been issued to hirn. Keeping in view the report of the
enquiry officer and the findings of, the Union public
Service Comrnission, the ,Jisc j_plinary authority had
decided t. ciisagr'ee wittr the fi.ndings of the
rrrvestigating off icer and a sh.w cause notice was issued
to the apr:rlicant. After considering ttre subnrissions of

(



^Y

*6*

the applicant, it r^,as decided to impose a major penalty. r

rt rrJas thereafter that in accordance with raur ilre said
Penalty had been imposed.

1. During the course of submissions, the leerned

counser for the appricant had raised only one pertinent
argument. He contended that the applicant had passed the
orders in his quasi*judicial capacity. The department

did not prefer any appear. 'r-he refund craim o.f the
private party had been put to the superintendent central
Excise, Range 3. fhere was no culpability and,

ther'efore, according to the learrred courrsel, in such a

situation, departmental proceedings against the applicant
could not be justified. He reli.ecJ upon a decision of the
Supr-eme Court in the case of 2un'lrr Bht ke lt oarkar
y"-_.--U0.l.otr*--ef*Jodl-e-en-d-*g-thers-r Jr leee (5) sc s66. on

the contrary, the respondents' ]earned counsel urged that
there was gross negrigence on the part o-t the applicant
and, therefore, the departmental proceedings could be

inltiated which r.,as rightly so done. The respondents-

learned counsel relied upon a ciecisir:n of the supreme

Court in the case of Unjte0__ef-lno[[e eod othefs.._ v--*llL:i-
K.K**-lDhBH.erL JT 1993 (1) s.c. zs6. He further urged

that in the case of Zunjarrao Bhikaji Nagarkar (supra),
it was a clecision by two Judges Bench of the apex court
,*hi Ie the decision in the case of K. K. Ohawan ( supra )

h,as of three Judges Bench and, therefore, it is the
decision i n the case o'f K. K. Dhawan which shoul d 

.

\

stancp'prevail' This question as to under what circum
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the departmental acti.on can be initiated tras been

agitatlng the minds of the courts more o'ften ilran once.

In the case of GeylnM"._pj*JnCl-e- ArR l96r
$C 1274, the Suprenre Court held that disciplinary
proceedings could be initiated against t,he government

servants in cases even wher'e they have exercised

quasi*judicial powers. The findings ultimately uere said

to be in the fotlowing rerords r
Y

"(i)
reflect
servan t
devotion

The act or omission
orr the reputation of
for his integrity or
to duty, ot

ls suclr as to
the government
good faith or

V

( i i ) there is pr irna facie mater ial
manifesting recklessness or rrisconduct in the
discharge of the off icial duty, oF

(iii) the offlcer had failed to act honestly
or in good faith or had ornitted to observe theprescribed conditions which are essential for
the exercise of statutory po$er. "

The decisi.on w&s referred to with appr'oval in the case of
K.K. Dhawan (supra). Therein the Suprerne Court hetd

that if tire officer exercises judiciat or quasi*judiclal
powers negligently or reckressly or in order to confer

undue favour on a person, he is not acti.ng as a Judge.

The conduct in discharge of his duties cannot be igrrored,

The supreme court ultimately laid down the forlowing
gui de-I i nes.

AS
or

"i ) Where the officer had acted in
would reflect on his reputation for
good faith or devotion to duty;

a manrler
integr i ty

ii ) il' there is prima facie material to
recklessness or misconduct in the clischarge
his duty;

shoy
<lf
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iii ) if he had acted in a manner which ls
unbecoming of a governmerrt servant;

iv) if he had acted negligently or. that heomitted the prescribed condi tions which areessential for the exercise of the statutory
powers;

v) if
a par ty;

he had acted in order to unduly favour

\

8. rn the case of ZunJarrao Brrikaji Nagarkar.
(supra), the said person was posted as corlector of
Central Excise, Nagpur. He had been served with a

memorandum dated ?.9.1997 uncier Rure 14 of the central
Civil Services (Classif ication, Control and Apfieal )

Rures' 196s informing him that the inquiry is proposed

against on the allegatlon that he favoureci a private
party bv not imposing a penalty on it. He filed an

application in the central Adrrinistr.ative Tribunal at
Mumbai. rhe apptication was dismissecJ ancJ the Bombay

High court had refused to interfere. I'he plea that is
being agitated before us had also been raised before the
.supr'eme court. The supreme court had considered the
dlfferent precedents rrrhich need not be repeated alr over

agaln. Even the case of K. K. Dhawan (sur:rra ) had been

taken note of. rt was helcl that in the case of
K. K. Dhawan, the allegation rrras of conferring undue favour
upon the assessee, but that it was not a case of
negl igence. In fact, the Supreme Court helcJ that when rr,e

talk of negllgence in a quasi judiciar adjudication, it
is rrot negligence perceivecj as carelessness in_6flysptance

vi ) if he had been actuated by corruptmotive however, smalI the bribe may be becauseLord Coke said long ago 'through the brlbe maybe small, yet the fault is greal

V,

/u
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or orrissiorr but as culpable negligence. The different
precedents by the Supreme Court in this regard were

considered and it was helcJ distingulstring ttre judicial
precedents as under;*

J

"40. h,tren ue talk of negligerrce in a quasijudicial adjudication, it is rroL negligenceperceived as carelessness irr advertance oromission but as curpable negrigence. Thrs ishow this court in State of Funiab a ors. V.
Fu, Singh Ex*Constable JT tggz.(q) ZS3inter'preted -misconduct' not conring within thepurview of mere er ror i n judgernen t, careressnessol negligence i.n perforrnance of the duty. Inthe case of K.K.Dhawan JT 199S(t) SC ?56, .Lhe
allegation was of conferring undue favour uponthe assessees. It was not a case of negligenceas such. In Upendra Singh-s case JT fgg+fl I SC558, the charge was thaL he gave illegal andinrproper di rections to the assessing o-rf icer inorder to unduly f,avour the asse=se6. Case of
K. S. Swanrinathan JT I 996 ( 1 0 )SC 40, was not wherethe respondent was acting in arly quasi judicial
capacity. This Court said that at the stage offraming clf the charge the sLatenrent of facts andthe charge*sheet supplied are reguirecj to belooked into by the court t, see whether ilreysupport the charge of the alleged misconduct.rn M. s. Bindra's case JT 1 999 ( 6 ) sc Brr where theappellant b,as conrpulsorily r.etired this Courtsaid that judiciar scr utiny of an order irnposingprerrature compulsory retirement is per.nrissib]6if the order is artritrary or rnara I,irje or basecion no evidence. Again in the case of MadanMohan choudhary JT l999 ( 1 ) sc 4s9, which ,*'asalso a case of compulsory retirement this Courtsaid that there shoulcl exist materiar crn recordto reasonably form an opinion that compulsoryreti remen t, of the of f icer h,as i n publ icinterest. rn K. N. Ramamur thy -s case JT 1gg7 (7 )SC 401 it h,as certainly a case of culpatrlenqOligence. One of the char.ges b,as that ttreofficer had fairecr t. safeluard eovernmentrevenue. rrr Hindustan steel Ltd. s case (ArR

1 9 70 SC ZSS ) where proceeclings are quasijudicial r:enarty,erirr not ordir,aiily be inrposecrunless the party charged trad acted rjeliber-ateIyin defia^ce of raw or h,as guirty .,1' corrductcontumacious or dishonest or acted in conscious

V
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disregard of i ts obligation. ,,

Thereupon, the $uprerne Cour t f ur ther hel d : _.

J

" 4l . hrhen perral ty is not levied, theassessee certainly benefits. But it cannot besaid that by .not levying the p*nuf ti -tfre 
otf icerhas favoured the assesiee or shown undue favourto hinr. There tras to be some basis for thedisciplinary authority t,o reach such aconclusion even pr ima facie. Record in thepresent case does not shorr, if the disciplinaiiauthor'ity had any information wlthin itspossession trom T here it coulrJ forrn an .pinio,that the appellant showed favoui to theassessee by not irnp<ising the penalty. He may

l?r* wrongly exercised fiis Jurlsdicti.on. Buttha t, h,rong can be corrected in ;pp;;l. Thatcannot always form basis for ini tiatingdisciplinary proceedings for an cl'f.ficer while heis acting as quasi juJiciai. autr,c,r iiv. r t mustbe kept in mind tfiat being a quasi jurJicialauthority, lre is always suOjecf to judicialsupervision in appea1.,'

I

9. It is true that the law laicj dowrr by the SuFrreme

Court binds this Tribunal, but when a Bench <if the
supreme court interprets the earrier deci.si,n as in the
case of K. K, Dha*arr ( supra ), the in terpretation given by
the latter Bench would bincj this Tribunal. Necessariry,
therefore, hre have to see r*hether as helrj by the Suprerne
court that when there was a quasi Judiciar adjudication,
there was a cul pable negr i gence or rrot. Mere negr i gence
may not be enough.

10. rt
the fac'ts of

i.s orr the touch*stone

the present case have

the aforesaid, that
be re*'appreciated.

of'

to

?

L

11. It is rrot in dispute that the appticant had
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V

exercised quasi jucJicial function in tiris regarcl. After
the sanction of the refund claim, the departrnent did not
deem it, appropriate eve, t. fire an appear against the
said order.

|'2, The refund clairned by the private prarty had been
put to the SuperintendenE of Central Excise, Range_III.
He examined the said claitn and r'ecomrnendecJ the sancti.rr
of the en ti re arnoun t thereto vi de the retter af
9'11.1989. Even crn b.s.1ggz, shr'i sonrvanshi, Deputy
collector had repried to the audit objection endorsing
the applicant's granting the refund Lo the private
partlv. rn this process, not only the superintendent had

exanrined ilre same but the Deputy ColLector also said the
same to be in order. hte are conscious of the fact that
ryher"e oblique nrotive/malafides or culpabirity in
administration or quasi judicial creep in, the
departmental action woul.d be f ul1y in orcJer. But in the
presen t, case, the resp.ncjen ts admi t ted that there is no
ulterior motive that rnay have existed.
However, the refund has been granted on gross negrigence
and ca.elessness in processing the rnatter.. rt is true
that it is the duty of the sentor officers to scrutinise
the refund craims with cJue care and cauti.n. rn the
absence of culpability as noticed in the case of
furrjar'rao Bhi.kaji Nagarkar (supr.a), mere negllgence
cannot be made the subject nratter of departrnental
proceedings irr the facts c:f tlre pr.esent case. -t.her.efore,

the impugned orr1er, keepirrg in rriew the a1"6resa.id, canncrt

/e



be sustained. 

13. 	For these reasons, we allow the present 

application and quash the impugned order. The applicant 

would be entitled to the monetary consequential benefits. 

No costs. 

~01 (V.S.Aqqarwal) 
Chairman Member (A) 

/sns/ 




